

No. 96464-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SANDRA EHRHART, individually and as personal representative of the
Estate of Brian Ehrhart,

Respondent,

v.

KING COUNTY, operating through its health department, Public Health –
Seattle & King County,

Petitioner,

JUSTIN WARREN REIF, an individual,

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTY & CITY HEALTH OFFICIALS AND THE BIG CITIES
HEALTH COALITION**

ARETE LAW GROUP PLLC
Denise L. Ashbaugh, WSBA # 28512
Jeremy E. Roller, WSBA # 32021
1218 Third Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 428-3250

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* National
Association of County & City Health
Officials and The Big Cities Health
Coalition

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Purpose of Notifiable Conditions Reporting is to Protect
 the Public at Large 4

 B. Public Health Departments’ Policies, Guidelines, and Practices
 for When Health Advisories Are Issued 6

 1. There Are No Specific Rules for When Public Agencies
 Issue Public Health Advisories..... 8

 2. Varying Actions May Be Appropriate for Different
 Medical Diseases and Conditions..... 9

 3. Considerations Generally Made When Determining If
 and How to Issue Public Health Advisories 12

 4. Discretion of Public Health Experts Without Tort
 Exposure to Health Departments Is Necessary 13

 C. Mandated Notification Without Consideration of Specific
 Threats Could Result in a “Sky is Falling” Or a “Cry-Wolf”
 Effect That Dilutes Public Health Advisories’ Effectiveness. 17

 D. Mandated Notifications Could Negatively Impact Patient
 Confidentiality 19

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Mita v. Guardsmark, LLC</i> , 182 Wn. App. 76, 328 P.3d 962 (2014)	14
<i>Oliver v. Cook</i> , 194 Wn. App. 532, 377 P.3d 265 (2015).....	15
<i>Osborn v. Mason Cty.</i> , 157 Wn. 2d 18, 134 P.3d 197, (2006).....	18
<i>Taylor v. Stevens Cty.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1998).....	15
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 179 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013)	14
<i>Woods View II, LLC v. Kitsap Cty.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 1, 352 P.3d 807 (2015)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CDC, <i>CERC: Crisis Communication Plans</i> (2014).....	13
<i>Communicating Public Health Information Effectively: A Guide for Practitioners</i> 609 (Kindle ed. 2002).....	7
<i>Information Risk Communications in the Context of Zika Virus: A Plot Study</i> , Talebi, Rao, Rao – Twenty-third Americas Conference on Information Systems, Boston, 2017	18
<i>Public Health & Information Sharing Tool Kit</i> , ASTHO (2010).....	12

REGULATIONS

WAC 246-101-005.....	5
WAC 246-101-101.....	5, 10
WAC 246-101-230.....	19
WAC 246-101-505.....	2, 5, 8
WAC 246-101-505(1).....	5

WEBSITES

“About Us”, Big Cities Health Coalition available online at https://www.bigcitieshealth.org/about-us-big-cities-health-coalition-bchc	1
“Our History”, NACCHO, available online at https://www.naccho.org/about/naccho-history	1
Association of Healthcare Journalists, Guidance on the Release of Information Concerning Deaths, Epidemics or Emerging Diseases, http://healthjournalism.org/secondarypage- details.php?id=965	11
CDC, Public Health Emergency Response Guide for State, Local, and Tribal Public Health Directors, (April, 2011), https://emergency.cdc.gov/planning/responseguide.asp	10
Denise Chrysler, <i>Public Health Decision-Making Tool</i> , The Network for Public Health, March 13, 2019, https://www.networkforphl.org/resources_collection/2017/12/15/ /949/public_health_decision-making_tool	9
DOH, Guidelines for Public Health Investigation, https://www.doh.wa.gov/ForPublicHealthandHealthcareProvider s/NotifiableConditions/ListofNotifiableConditions	10, 11
The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Manual and Tools, http://emergency.cdc.gov/cerc/index.asp	8
https://www.doh.wa.gov/AboutUs/PublicHealthSystem	4
Press Release, Association of State and Territorial Health Officials, ASTHO Statement on Public Notification of <i>Legionella</i> Outbreaks (Nov. 8, 2018), http://www.astho.org/Press- Room/ASTHO-Statement-on-Public-Notification-of-Legionella- Outbreaks/11-08-18/)	9, 16
The Council for Outbreak Response Healthcare-Associated Infections and Antimicrobial-Resistant Pathogens, Resources and Products, https://corha.org/resources-and-products/	13

World Health Organization Outbreak Communication Planning
Guide (2008),
[https://www.who.int/ihr/elibrary/WHOOutbreakCommsPlanngG
uide.pdf](https://www.who.int/ihr/elibrary/WHOOutbreakCommsPlanngGuide.pdf)..... 10
